

MACC : 26 of 2021

Order No. 18 dated 17-05-2025

Claimants file hazira.

One adjournment application is filed on behalf of OP/Insurance Co.

Today is fixed for hearing the application U/o 1 R. 10 CP Code filed on 12-10-2023.

It appears that since filing this application the Insurance Co., OP No.2 preferred to take series of adjournments on different grounds and never moved the application before this Tribunal. This incident repeated today also. In the circumstances, it reveals that the Insurance Co. is not at all interested to proceed with the application U/o 1 R. 10 CP Code and the thereby the same is rejected on exparte hearing.

It appears from the record, that owner of the offending vehicle, OP No. 1 failed to appear before this Tribunal and the case is proceeding exparte against OP No.1 since 31-08-2022.

Accordingly fix 09-07-2025 for framing of issue.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Sd/- Srimayi Kundu

Judge, MACT, Kalna
Purba Bardhaman

Judge, MACT, Kalna.
Purba Bardhaman